three years younger than the adult is liable for a civil penalty not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000). 
(D) An adult over the age of 21 years who engages in an act of unlawful sexual intercourse 
with a minor under 16 years of age is liable for a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Stalking8 (California Penal Code 646.9) 
(a) Any person who willfully, maliciously, and repeatedly follows or willfully and maliciously 
harasses another person and who makes a credible threat with the intent to place that person 
in reasonable fear for his or her safety, or the safety of his or her immediate family is guilty of